any and all claims arising out of this Agreement, including attorneys' 
fees, and whether caused by negligence, errors, omissions, strict 
liability, breach of contract or contribution, or indemnity claims based 
on third party claims, shall not exceed the revenue received by 
Consultant under this Agreement or one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
(U.S. $150,000.00), whichever is greater. 

12. NO CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 

In no event and under no circumstances shall Consultant be liable to 
Client for any principal, interest, loss of anticipated revenues, earnings, 
profits, increased expense of operation or construction, loss by reason

[...]

therewith pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Sections 271.041 - 271.064, as amended; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of the County has determined that it is in the best 
interest of the County and otherwise is desirable to issue a series of certificates of obligation in a 
principal amount not to exceed SEVENTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($17,000,000.00) to be 
known as the “Jefferson County, Texas Certificates of Obligation, Series 2019” (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Certificates”) to finance the Project and to pay for costs of issuance and 
professional services rendered in connection therewith;